TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM400766

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Certain IP Trademarks	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Security Agent		09/30/2016	Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPi Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	Pascor Drive, Sto. Nino	
Internal Address:	Pacific Information Technology Center	
City:	Paranaque City, Metro Manila	
State/Country:	PHILIPPINES	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PHILIPPINES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4024956	SPI GLOBAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

jean.paterson@cscglobal.com Email: Corporation Service Company **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	318237-10	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson	
SIGNATURE:	/jep/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=10-4-16 BOA-SPi Tech-TM#page1.tif source=10-4-16 BOA-SPi Tech-TM#page2.tif source=10-4-16 BOA-SPi Tech-TM#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005891 FRAME: 0071

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS SPi Technologies, Inc., a company incorporated in the Philippines with an address at Pacific Information Technology Center, Pascor Drive, Sto. Nino, Paranaque City, Metro Manila, Philippines (the "Grantor"), entered into that certain intellectual property security agreement dated <u>9 September</u>, 2013 (the "Security Agreement") with Bank of America, N.A., as security agent (the "Security Agent"), notice of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 12, 2013 at Reel 5109, Frame 0347.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Security Agent, under the terms of the Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Security Agent, in and to certain of Grantor's intellectual property, including the trademarks listed in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks.

WHEREAS, the Security Agent has agreed to reassign its security interest in all such Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Security Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Intellectual Property Collateral, hereby (i) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates and forever discharges all liens and the Intellectual Property Collateral, hereby waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to Grantor and its successors and assigns in association with the Intellectual Property Collateral, and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks as granted under the Security Agreement, including those Trademarks set forth herein on Schedule A and (ii) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates the Security Agreement and hereby releases Grantor and its successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties in association with the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Security Agent authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record the Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and agrees to execute and deliver such further instruments and take or cause to be taken such other or further action as the Grantor may reasonably request in order to perfect, confirm or evidence such release. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York. This Release shall be binding upon the Security Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

10-40619168

TRADEMARK REEL: 005891 FRAME: 0072 Bank of America, N.A., as Security Agent

Ву: Name: Title:

Nelse: Wynnie Lep Tipe: Vice President

Date:

30 September 246

10-40619168

Schedule A

Trademarks

Trademark registration number	Trademark Title	Date Filed	Date Issued
4024956	SPi Global	July 26, 2010	September 13, 2011

524244-4-6751-v0.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005891 FRAME: 0074